File No. 13-59
(ITEM       )  From the Office of the Sheriff, requesting authorization to grant an extension to an existing contract with Wisconsin Renal Care Group/Fresenius Medical Care Holdings for the provision of dialysis services at the County Correctional Facilities for the period of January 1, 2013, until December 31, 2013, by recommending adoption of the following:
A RESOLUTION


WHEREAS, the Sheriff of Milwaukee County requests the authority to grant an extension to an existing contract with Wisconsin Renal Care Group LLC d/b/a Fresenius Medical Care for acute dialysis treatment at the County Correctional Facilities for the period of January 1, 2013, until December 31, 2013; and

WHEREAS, the Sheriff began contracting for acute dialysis treatment in 2007 with Wisconsin Renal Care Group LLC d/b/a Fresenius Medical Care with an initial three-year contract what was completed on December 31, 2010; and

WHEREAS, in November of 2011, County Board File No. 11-476 was approved which granted the Sheriff the authority to continue a contract with Wisconsin Renal Care Group LLC d/b/a Fresenius Medical Care for acute dialysis treatment at the County Correctional Facilities; and

WHEREAS, the term of the contract approved by County Board File No. 11-476 was from January 1, 2007, until December 31, 2010, with an additional three one-year extensions subject to the approval of the County Board’s Committee on Judiciary, Safety and General Services; and

WHEREAS, the total term of the contract is not to exceed a total of six years; and

WHEREAS, this amendment to the contract is for January 1, 2013, to December 31, 2013; now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED, that the Milwaukee County Board of Supervisors hereby authorizes the Sheriff to grant an extension to the existing contract with Wisconsin Renal Care Group LLC d/b/a Fresenius Medical Care for acute dialysis treatment for the period of January 1, 2013, to December 31, 2013; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Milwaukee County Board of Supervisors hereby authorizes the Sheriff to pay Wisconsin Renal Care Group LLC d/b/a Fresenius Medical Care for services invoiced after the end of the previous contract and prior to the signing of the current requested amendment.

01/14/13

H:\Shared\COMCLERK\Committees\2013\Jan\JUD\Resolutions\13-59.doc
-2-

